
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

2nd October 2018

Notice of meeting 

Public Service Board Select Committee
Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 10.00 am,

Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk

AGENDA

A PRE-MEETING FOR MEMBERS WILL TAKE PLACE 30 MINUTES PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING

Item No Item Pages

1.  To elect a Chair

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Public Open Forum

5.  PSB Wellbeing Plan:Actions to Deliver the Vision 1 - 14

6.  Adverse Childhood Experiences 15 - 26

7.  Regional Project Work 27 - 30

8.  Minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2018 31 - 38

9.  To consider the Select Committee's forward work programme 39 - 40

10.  To note the date and time of the next meeting as 9th January 2019 at 
10am

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr

Public Document Pack





MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: D. Batrouni
M.Feakins
M.Groucutt
G. Howard
P.Pavia
J.Pratt
F. Taylor
J.Treharne
D. Blakebrough

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.



Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open 
[...]


3.1       Members of the committee are invited to scrutinise the activity being prioritised and delivered and 
may identify any of these areas for further scrutiny as part of its work programme.  It may request 
attendance from any partner within the PSB to inform members understanding of the steps being 
taken and to seek assurance of the effectiveness of the partnership arrangements.

4. KEY ISSUES

4.1 The Well-being of Future Generations Act aims to ensure that public bodies think more about the 
long term, work better with people and communities and each other, look to prevent problems 
and take a more joined-up approach.  Each Public Service Board must prepare and publish a 
local well-being plan setting out its local objectives and the steps it proposes to take to meet 
them.  

4.2 The PSB has approved four well-being objectives that underpin a clear purpose of building 
sustainable and resilient communities and is now developing the activity that will contribute to the 
delivery of these.  Each partner has assumed responsibility for delivering the activity which 
includes holding workshops and involving other partners, organisations and community groups.  
These are set out in appendix one.  The measures shown against each of these are largely 
drawn from the 46 national well-being measures that were developed alongside The Act.  These 
will be supplemented by local measures as the work develops.

4.3 Delivering the steps is being done in an integrated way as there are clear synergies between 
them. Some of the relationships between the steps are shown in appendix 2. The matrix in 
appendix 2 demonstrates how the steps (summarised on the axis) will impact on each other, with 
the most significant impacts shaded in blue, this integration will need to continue to be reviewed 
as the action to address each step is developed.  

4.4 Lead partners for some steps are still exploring potential solutions and the picture continues to 
evolve.  For example, on Mond
[...]
rdance with the sustainable development principle aimed at achieving 
seven national well-being goals.

2.2 One of the responsibilities the Act places on the Public Services Board (PSB) is to 
prepare and publish a Well-being Plan and well-being objectives for the county.  
Monmouthshire’s Well-being Plan was approved by the PSB in April and published at 
the beginning of May.  

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members of the committee are invited to:  

3.1 Scrutinise if there has been enough progress in relation to the well-being step ‘Tackle 
the causes of ACEs and the perpetuation of generational problems in families’. 

3.2 Scrutinise the approach taken to develop this wellbeing step and draft action plan. 

3.3 Scrutinise if the draft actions are the right actions for PSB to begin to explore the 
complex issue of tackling ACEs.  

4. KEY ISSUES

4.1 Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) are potentially traumatic events that can have 
negative, lasting effects on health and well-being. These experiences range from 
physical, emotional, or sexual abuse, to parental divorce or the incarceration of a 
parent or guardian. The ACEs research tells us is that these adverse experiences are 
likely to have a significant impact on health-harming behaviours (such as problematic 
drug or alcohol use), mental health and chronic disease throughout adulthood. Clearly 
for a child to experience a single ACE is unwelcome, however, what the evidence 
shows is that children who experience fewer than four ACEs are more resilient to the 
long-term impact. There is a moral as well as a financial imperative therefore to work 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2

to limit as far as possible the ACEs children are exposed to and to mitigate the impact 
of ACES that they do experience.

4.2 There is a multitude of reasons why children become exposed to ACEs and many of 
these reasons will be interrelated. Incarceration is linked with poor education, poor 
education is linked with poverty, and poverty is linked to a higher incidence of 
involvement with social care, and so on. Experiencing ACEs makes an adult more 
likely to raise children in environments where they too experience ACEs. Mitigating the 
impact of ACEs is, therefore, an essential element within an ACE reduction strategy. 

4.3 Attempting to identify simple solutions to such a complex set of problems is impossible. 
What is possible however is a consideration of those factors that agencies and services 
have influence over in order to collectively create an environment conducive to whole 
systems change. This will require us to think differently; away from a model where we 
assume that we can control outcomes and towards a model that seeks to identify key 
points of influence, where small changes can create a difference. 

4.4 We are doing lots already, much driven by a statutory imperative. The focus of 
partnerships should be on achieving difference at a policy, planning and 
implementation level, including consideration of existing and new activity. Since ACEs 
are a complex issue, it will be important to focus on those factors where partners have 
most control/influence and those where there is evidence that intervention will make 
the most difference whilst accepting that not everything can be a priority. 

4.5 To assist with this the Cymru Well Wales, Adverse Childhood Experiences’ Support 
Hub facilitated a session at the Programme Board meeting on the 1st of October.  The 
session provided an introduction to ACEs and the evidence base and a forum for 
starting to consider what a Monmouthshire response to mitigating and preventing 
ACEs might look like (details included in Appendix 1).

5. REASONS:

5.1 To ensure that actions are in place that will help give ‘children & young people the 
best possible start in life’ by making progress towards tackling, mitigating and 
preventing ACEs. 

5.2 To improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of our county 
and work towards the as
[...]
rategy 
to sit across the action plan
Disseminate to partner 
agencies to implement

H L M M

P
age 23



10

Moving from Talk to Action
 If we can’t do everything, what are the main areas that we want to focus on?

o What specific populations
 What would ‘better’ look like?

o What are we trying to change for that client group?
 How do we achieve that? What do we know already, what is happening anyway and what do we need to stop, start or 

change, and who needs to do it?
 What else do we need to consider, e.g. resources/ budget/costs? 
 Does the action proposed to reduce and/or mitigate the issues and can we evidence this? 
 What are we going to do first/next?

P
age 24



11

APPENDIX 2

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

SUBJECT: Update on Regional Well-being Work
MEETING: PSB Select Committee
DATE: 10th October 2018
DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To provide a brief update about work being undertaken at a Gwent regional level to 
build on well-being assessments and inform well-being plans.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are invited to use this update to enhance their understanding of how regional 
working can help the Public Service Board (PSB) meet the requirements of The Act.

3 KEY ISSUES

3.1 Officers representing the five Public Service Boards in Gwent have been meeting in 
the Gwent Wide Strategic Well-being Assessment Group (GSWAG) to share learning 
and identify opportunities to collaborate on areas of common interest.  This work 
initially focused on the development of the well-being assessment and has continued 
to strengthen the development and implementation of well-being plans. 

3.2       In 2017/18 Welsh Government made available £74,026 of funding for the five PSBs in 
the Gwent area to build on work completed as part of the well-being assessments and 
help build towards the development of the well-being plan. The Welsh Government 
has made available a further £74,026 of funding for the five PSBs in the Gwent area 
for 2018/19. Officers on the Gwent wide group are currently developing projects to 
utilise this funding for 2018/19. Newport are acting as the lead organisation in the 
process this year. A brief update on the progress with projects as part of this regional 
work is provided below.

Future Trends:
3.3 In 2017/18 PSBs in Gwent, through the Gwent Strategic Well-being Assessment 

group, commissioned specific work to develop an understanding of Future trends that 
could impact on well-being and delivery of public services in Gwent to inform the 
development of well-being plans. 

3.4 The work has now been completed and the outputs of the work have been provided to 
Gwent PSBs in two main parts:
• Horizon Scans: These identify strategically important trends, potential disruptors 

and drivers of change and provide valuable evidence for these issues. The Horizon 
Scans cover ten broad themes Natural Systems, Resources, Technology, Security, 
Society, Economy, Politics, Mobility, Spatial and Population. A detailed and 
summary version of these has been provided. 

• Scenarios: The Scenarios Report used the horizon scanning output to identify a 
number of key drivers and uncertainties facing Gwent. The scenarios approach will 
help PSBs think about these trends when developing their well-being plans and 
what their impact might be.   

3.5 To support the embedding of this work in the PSBs well-being plans a Gwent wide 
Futures Conference is being planned in November 2018 to share the key messages 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2

from the work completed and support the development of PSB well-being plans by 
understanding more about what might happen in the future and what is driving change. 
Following the conference, workshops in each of the 5 PSB areas in Gwent are being 
established. The workshop in Monmouthshire will build on the key messages from the 
reports and conference and introduce the scenario work to test and develop the 
thinking on Monmouthshire’
[...]
f the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
at  on Wednesday, 4th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor M. Groucutt (Chair)

County Councillors: D. Blakebrough and J.Treharne

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Sharran Lloyd LSB Development Manager
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
Hazel Clatworthy Sustainability Policy Officer
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Richard Jones Policy and Performance Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors D. Batrouni, M.Feakins, J.Pratt and F. Taylor

1. To elect a Chair 

County Councillor M. Groucutt was elected as Chair. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

3. Public Open Forum 

No members of the public were present.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd January 2018 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd January 2018 were confirmed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising.

5. Regional Well-being work 

Purpose:
To provide a brief update about work happening at a regional level to build on wellbeing 
assessments and inform well-being plans.

Recommendations:
Members are invited to use this update to enhance their understanding of how regional working 
can help the Public Service Board (PSB) meet the requirements of The Act.

Key Issues:
1 The Well-being of Future Generations Act came into force in April 2016. It requires public 
bodies to carry out sustainable development. This means the process of improving the 
economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales by taking action, in 

Public Document Pack

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
at  on Wednesday, 4th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

accordance with the sustainable development principle, aimed at achieving the well-being 
goals.
2. Officers representing the five Public Service Boards in Gwent have been meeting in the 
Gwent Wide Strategic Well-being Assessment Group to share learning and identify 
opportunities to collaborate on areas of common interest. This work initially focused on the 
development of the well-being assessment and has continued to strengthen the development 
and implementation of well-being plans. It has also been an opportunity to work with colleagues 
leading on the implementation of The Social Services and Well-being Act.
3. On 28th February 2017 Welsh Government made available £74,026 of funding for the five 
PSBs in the Gwent area to undertake work to build on work completed as part of the 
assessments and to help build towards the development of the well-being plan.
4. Gwent partners identified two areas of focus: To develop enhanced measurement of well-
being at the local population level and to commission further work on future trends which was 
an area that was commonly identified as needing development in the majority of the well-being 
assessments in Wales. An update on the progress with the two pieces of work is provided 
below:

Happy Communities
5. The five Public Service Boards within Gwent region have jointly agreed to use the
Happy Communities tools in order to better measure, understand and improve the wellbeing of 
their populations. Happy Communities provides two tools: the Happy
Communities Index (now called Thriving Places Index in Wales) which measures the local 
conditions for community well-being and the Happiness Pulse which is a measure of personal 
well-being.
6. The Index draws on a number of indicators from various sources to understand and assess 
the local determinants of well-being and where to target interventions to create the conditions 
for people to thrive. Following initial work in Gwent on the thriving places index, Data Cymru 
have worked with Happy City, and the five Public Service Boards across Gwent, to adapt the 
tool for the different context and data available in Wales and expanded it to include all local 
authorities in Wales. Data Cymru published their first rel
[...]
ent 
by all partners of the Public Service Board ahead of its next meeting on 17th July.

Recommendations:
1. Members of the committee are invited to scrutinise the emerging actions and timescales and 
consider whether they are the right things to deliver the objectives specified within the Well-
being Plan.
2. Members of the committee are invited to bring forward further recommendations which could 
be presented to the PSB alongside this work and which could deliver the steps.
3. The committee may identify any of these areas for further scrutiny as part of its work 
programme. It may request attendance from any partner within the PSB to inform members 
understanding of the steps being taken and to seek assurance of the effectiveness of the 
partnership arrangements.

Key Issues
1. The Well-being of Future Generations Act aims to ensure that public bodies think more about 
the long term, work better with people and communities and each other, look to prevent 
problems and take a more joined-up approach. Each PSB must prepare and publish a local 
well-being plan setting out its local objectives and the steps it proposes to take to meet them.
2. The PSB has approved four well-being objectives that underpin a clear purpose of building 
sustainable and resilient communities. The objectives are:
 Provide children and young people with the best possible start in life
 Respond to the challenges associated with demographic change
 Protect and enhance the resilience of our natural environment whilst mitigating and
adapting to the impact of climate change
 Develop opportunities for communities and businesses to be part of an economically thriving 
and well-connected county.
3. The issues within the plan are complex and there are no clear answers or quick solutions to 
address them. The ‘steps’ within the plan give an indication of the work the PSB will deliver or 
commission. Each of the partners has assumed responsibility for exploring the steps and 
beginning to turn th
[...]
 an integrated way. Some steps in Appendix 
1 have been combined where there is strong integration with the actions being taken to address 
the issues in each step. Work to progress each of the steps will inevitably impact on other steps, 
and some of the steps are likely to be developed together to reduce the likelihood of “silo 
working”. Consideration will also need to be given to how the aspirations of the PSB, which are 
crosscutting, are integrated when progressing the steps. The matrix in appendix 2 demonstrates 
how the steps (summarised on the axis) will impact on each other, with the most significant 
impacts shaded in blue, this integration will need to continue to be reviewed as the action to 
address each step is developed.
7. Lead partners for some steps are still further developing the evidence base and exploring 
potential solutions and information on the progress made on some steps has not yet been 
provided to inform this report, as shown in appendix 1. The information for the remaining steps 
will be circulated to the committee when available.
8. At its next meeting the PSB will begin the process of sequencing these steps to ensure that 
they are the right things to be doing and being delivered in a logical order and in accordance 
with the available resources and time commitments required to make them happen. As the work 
develops further performance measures and milestones will be established against each of 
these to that partners can be held to account for delivery. 

Member Scrutiny:
The Head of Policy and Governance introduced the report and invited questions and comments:

 The Chair enquired if the Public Service Board (PSB) Select Committee had powers to 
invite partner organisations to its meetings to ask questions, and secondly asked if the 
partners have their own scrutiny processes.  It was clarified that the PSB Select 
Committee has scrutiny powers because the local authority has statutory responsibility 
for the oversight and gove

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
 on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: M.Groucutt, J.Pratt, J.Treharne and V. Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Sharran Lloyd LSB Development Manager
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
Hazel Clatworthy Sustainability Policy Officer
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Richard Jones Performance Manager
Charlotte Drury Wellbeing Support and Safeguarding Manager

APOLOGIES:

Councillors M.Feakins, G. Howard, P.Pavia and D. Blakebrough

1. To elect a Chair 

County Councillor J. Pratt was elected as Chair.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Public Open Forum 

No matters for the public open forum.

4. PSB Wellbeing Plan:Actions to Deliver the Vision 

Context:

To provide the committee with an update on the steps being delivered as part Monmouthshire’s 
Well-being Plan.

Key Issues:

The Well-being of Future Generations Act aims to ensure that public bodies think more about 
the long term, work better with people and communities and each other, look to prevent 
problems and take a more joined-up approach. Each Public Service Board must prepare and 
publish a local well-being plan setting out its local objectives and the steps it proposes to take to 
meet them.

The PSB has approved four well-being objectives that underpin a clear purpose of building 
sustainable and resilient communities and is now developing the activity that will contribute to 
the delivery of these. Each partner has assumed responsibility for delivering the activity which 
includes holding workshops and involving other partners, organisations and community groups. 
These are set out in appendix one. The measures shown against each of these are largely 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
 on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

drawn from the 46 national well-being measures that were developed alongside The Act. These 
will be supplemented by local measures as the work develops.

Delivering the steps is being done in an integrated way as there are clear synergies between 
them. Some of the relationships between the steps are shown in appendix 2. The matrix in 
appendix 2 demonstrates how the steps (summarised on the axis) will impact on each other, 
with the most significant impacts shaded in blue, this integration will need to continue to be 
reviewed as the action to address each step is developed.

Lead partners for some steps are still exploring potential solutions and the picture continues to 
evolve. For example, on Monday 1st October a workshop was held with partners exploring 
issues around preventing harm as a result of adverse childhood experiences, or ACES.

Member Scrutiny:
 
A Member referred to the recommendation and stated that as the only body to scrutinise the 
Public Service Board, the recommendation should be strengthened to state that the Select 
Committee will ask representatives of other agencies to attend meetings.  He also asked if there 
is anything that ensures other agencies take notice of what is said and deliberated at the 
scrutiny meetings.

The Policy and Performance Manager agreed with the comment and would check the wording 
of the recommendation.

The Scrutiny Manager took the opportunity to highlight the terms of reference of the Committee, 
which includes actual powers which are to review or scrutinise decisions made, or actions taken 
by the PSB; to review or scrutinise the Board’s governance arrangements; to make reports or 
recommendations to the board regarding its functions or governance arrangements.  From this it 
is clear that partners would need to be accountable and to do so they would need to be present.

Therefore, the recommendation was amended to read:

Members of the committee are invited to scrutinise the activity being prioritised and delivered 
and may identify any of these areas for further scrutiny as part of its work programme. It will 
ask for the attendance from any partner within the PSB to inform members understanding of 
the steps being taken and to seek assurance of the effectiveness of the partnership 
arrangements.

We heard that the PSB must respond to the comments of scrutiny committee and the officer 
confirmed that the partners are willing to engage and recognise challenges are open to 
feedback.

In response to a request for examples of decisions coming from the PSB we heard that the work 
of the PSB has been on a number of issues, including providing the Wellbeing Assessment and 
producing the plan to respond to that.  Its decisions have largely been around providing 
evidence and the implementation of the plan.  

A Member expressed frustration that health proposals should be brought to the Public Service 
Board.  It was recognised that a bigger discussion is needed around health in general, however 
the Scrutiny Manager advised that Adult Select calls in the Health Board to scrutinise matters 
affecting Monmouthshire.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
 on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

To clarify the wider role of the Public Service Board we were advised that the PSB has 
responsibility for developing and delivering the wellbeing plan, and as part of that they have to 
take into consideration some of the broader functions of the partners.

The Chair added that we can only work in a certain framework, and as councillors must be 
diligent when we hear of things happening within communities to be able to bring people to 
account.

The Chair sought clarification around intergenerational living, and it was explained that this is 
being led by Monmouthshire Housing Association and Melin.  It was asked that housing officers 
are invited to attend a future meeting.

Recommendations:

Members of the committee are invited to scrutinise the activity being prioritised and delivered 
and may identify any of these areas for further scrutiny as part of its work programme. It will ask 
for the attendance from any partner within the PSB to inform members understanding of the 
steps being taken and to seek assurance of the effectiveness of the partnership arrangements.

Committee Conclusion:

The Chair thanked officers and welcomed the progress being made.  

As an outcome of the meeting Members wished to look at wellbeing objectives around 
demographical changes, and invite partners to discuss future supply of housing. 

The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation.

5. Adverse Childhood Experiences 

The Chair welcomed Chief Inspector Richard Blakemore, and Charlotte Drury, Service Manager 
- Well-being Family Support & Safeguarding.

Context:

To provide PSB Select Committee with an overview of the work that the public service board will 
develop to begin to address and mitigate the impact of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) 
on long-term outcomes/wellbeing.

Key Issues:

Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) are potentially traumatic events that can have negative, 
lasting effects on health and well-being. These experiences range from physical, emotional, or 
sexual abuse, to parental divorce or the incarceration of a parent or guardian. The ACEs 
research tells us is that these adverse experiences are likely to have a significant impact on 
health-harming behaviours (such as problematic drug or alcohol use), mental health and chronic 
disease throughout adulthood. Clearly for a child to experience a single ACE is unwelcome, 
however, what the evidence shows is that children who experience fewer than four ACEs are 
more resilient to the long-term impact. There is a moral as well as a financial imperative 
therefore to work to limit as far as possible the ACEs children are exposed to and to mitigate the 
impact of ACES that they do experience.

There is a multitude of reasons why children become exposed to ACEs and many of these 
reasons will be interrelated. Incarceration is linked with poor education, poor education is linked 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
 on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

with poverty, and poverty is linked to a higher incidence of involvement with social care, and so 
on. Experiencing ACEs makes an adult more likely to raise children in environments where they 
too experience ACEs. Mitigating the impact of ACEs is, therefore, an essential element within 
an ACE reduction strategy.

Attempting to identify simple solutions to such a complex set of problems is impossible. What is 
possible however is a consideration of those factors that agencies and services have influence 
over in order to collectively create an environment conducive to whole systems change. This will 
require us to think differently; away from a model where we assume that we can control 
outcomes and towards a model that seeks to identify key points of influence, where small 
changes can create a difference.

We are doing lots already, much driven by a statutory imperative. The focus of partnerships 
should be on achieving difference at a policy, planning and implementation level, including 
consideration of existing and new activity. Since ACEs are a complex issue, it will be important 
to focus on those factors where partners have most control/influence and those where there is 
evidence that intervention will make the most difference whilst accepting that not everything can 
be a priority.

To assist with this the Cymru Well Wales, Adverse Childhood Experiences’ Support Hub 
facilitated a session at the Programme Board meeting on the 1st October 2018. The session 
provided an introduction to ACEs and the evidence base and a forum for starting to consider 
what a Monmouthshire response to mitigating and preventing
ACEs might look like (details included in Appendix 1).

Member scrutiny:
A Member commented that this legislation may be the triumph of hope over reality, and all 
agencies involved are struggling to make ends meet.  He added that it is a miracle we can keep 
services going, and with upcoming cuts this will only get worse.  He asked where we begin to 
address that in terms of the impacts of ACEs, and how performance is measured.

Concerns were raised around funding cuts and the effects on local agencies.

With regards to a recent workshop, there were concerns that some Members had not received 
an invitation.

The Community and Partnership Development Manager accepted that there are some real 
challenges, termed ‘wicked issues’ in this work and partnerships have been grappling with this 
for some time.  She explained that measures would be addressed in the next paper, but the 
measures for the activity with ACESs will develop in terms of the action agreed by the PSB

The draft action plan is a starting point of a complex area of work.  The new work could be 
resource intensive in some areas and officers are to explore how that could work in practice.

A Member welcomed the draft plan, and questioned if there is a real desire between all partners 
to work together, and if there is willingness to compromise on positions. He suggested that 
inviting other partners to discuss would be a great help.  In response we heard there is an 
undisputed willingness from partners to look at how we can come together to tackle these 
issues.

The Chair referred to a system pioneered by a colleague in Newport, where a child had suffered 
domestic abuse, the police officer would then contact the school to let the school know.  The 
Chair asked if we are signed up to this scheme in Monmouthshire.  The Chief Inspector was not 
aware but would look into this further.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
 on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

Recommendation:

Members of the committee are invited to:

Scrutinise if there has been enough progress in relation to the well-being step ‘Tackle the 
causes of ACEs and the perpetuation of generational problems in families’.

Scrutinise the approach taken to develop this wellbeing step and draft action plan.

Scrutinise if the draft actions are the right actions for PSB to begin to explore the complex issue 
of tackling ACEs.

Committee Conclusion:

The Public Service Board Select Committee resolved to accept the recommendations.

The Chair concluded that important points had been made and the Committee are encouraged 
to see the Public Service Board really working together to identify what their objectives ae going 
to be given the challenging times regarding funding.  

The Committee thanked officers and looks forward to receiving more information.

6. Regional Project Work 

Context:

The Policy and Performance Manager presented a report to provide a brief update about work 
being undertaken at a Gwent regional level to build on well-being assessments and inform well-
being plans.

Key Issues:

Officers representing the five Public Service Boards in Gwent have been meeting in the Gwent 
Wide Strategic Well-being Assessment Group (GSWAG) to share learning and identify 
opportunities to collaborate on areas of common interest. This work initially focused on the 
development of the well-being assessment and has continued to strengthen the development 
and implementation of well-being plans.

In 2017/18 Welsh Government made available £74,026 of funding for the five PSBs in the 
Gwent area to build on work completed as part of the well-being assessments and help build 
towards the development of the well-being plan. The Welsh Government has made available a 
further £74,026 of funding for the five PSBs in the Gwent area for 2018/19. Officers on the 
Gwent wide group are currently developing projects to utilise this funding for 2018/19. Newport 
are acting as the lead organisation in the process this year. A brief update on the progress with 
projects as part of this regional work is provided below.

Member Scrutiny:

A Member asked if there is an officer commitment as well as a political one 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
 on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

With reference to a question on collaborative working we heard that although there are some 
thing that are pertinent to Monmouthshire, for example rural transport, there are areas where we 
work with authorities Gwent wide, for example a feasibility study for electric car charging points.  
Where it makes sense to work collaboratively Officers are keen to combine resources.

With regards to the ‘Happiness Pulse’, 1100 residents had completed the responded to the 
survey, and 400 Council staff.  

Recommendation:

Members are invited to use this update to enhance their understanding of how regional working 
can help the Public Service Board (PSB) meet the requirements of The Act.

Committee Conclusion:

The Committee thanked officers and resolved to accept the recommendation.

7. Minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2018 

The minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held on 4th July were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

8. To consider the Select Committee's forward work programme 

The Scrutiny Manager is to meet with colleagues to discuss items for the forward work 
programme.

9. To note the date and time of the next meeting as 9th January 2019 at 10am 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 


